MRFE6VS25NR1
1
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
RF Power LDMOS Transistor
High Ruggedness N--Channel
Enhancement--Mode Lateral MOSFET
RF power transistor designed for both narrowband and broadband ISM,

C10* C11
C12
C15
B2
L3
L2
C13
C14
*C5, C9 and C10 are mounted vertically.
Table 6. MRFE6VS25NR1 Narrowband Test Circuit Component Designations and Values � 512 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1, B2 Long Ferrite Beads 2743021447 Fair-Rite
C1 22 "F, 35 V Tantalum Capacitor T491X226K035AT Kemet
C2, C13 0.1 "F Chip Capacitors CDR33BX104AKWY AVX
C3, C14 0.01 "F Chip Capacitors C0805C103K5RAC Kemet
C4, C11, C12 180 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B181JT300XT ATC
C5 18 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B180JT500XT ATC
C6 2.7 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B2R7BT500XT ATC
C7 15 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B150JT500XT ATC
C8 36 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B360JT500XT ATC
C9 4.3 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B4R3CT500XT ATC
C10 13 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B130JT500XT ATC
C15 470 "F, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitor MCGPR63V477M13X26-RH Multicomp
L1 33 nH Inductor 1812SMS-33NJLC Coilcraft
L2 12.5 nH Inductor A04TJLC Coilcraft
L3 82 nH Inductor 1812SMS-82NJLC Coilcraft

C3
*C1 and C11 are mounted vertically.
C2
C4 C5
E1, L1
C1*
R1
C9
Q1
E2, L2 C11*
C10
C8
C7C6
Table 10. MRFE6VS25NR1 Broadband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values � 1.8--30 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C5, C6, C9, C11 20K pF Chip Capacitors ATC200B203KT50XT ATC
C2 10 "F, 35 V Tantalum Capacitor T491D106K035AT Kemet
C3 0.1 "F Chip Capacitor CDR33BX104AKWY AVX
C4 2.2 "F Chip Capacitor C3225X7R1H225KT TDK
C7 0.1 "F Chip Capacitor GRM319R72A104KA01D Murata
C8 2.2 "F Chip Capacitor G2225X7R225KT3AB ATC
C10 220 "F, 100 V Electolytic Capacitor MCGPR100V227M16X26-RH Multicomp
E1 #43 Ferrite Toroid 5943001101 Fair--Rite
E2 #61 Ferrite Toroid 5961001101 Fair--Rite

C12 C13
C9
C10
C11
C15
L1
C16
C17
C18
L2
C20
C19
Table 14. MRFE6VS25NR1 Narrowband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values � 1030 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Short Ferrite Bead 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1, C3 22 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B220JT500XT ATC
C2 6.2 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B6R2BT500XT ATC
C4 10 "F Chip Capacitor GRM55DR61H106KA88L Murata
C5 0.01 "F Chip Capacitor GRM319R72A103KA01D Murata
C6 43 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B430JT500XT ATC
C7 0.1 "F Chip Capacitor GRM32MR71H104JA01L Murata
C8 1.0 "F Chip Capacitor GRM31MR71H105KA88L Murata
C9 0.1 "F Chip Capacitor C1206C104K1RAC-TU Kemet
C10 20K pF Chip Capacitor ATC200B203KT50XT ATC
C11 470 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B471JT200XT ATC
C12, C13 22 "F Chip Capacitors C5750KF1H226ZT TDK
C14 470 pF, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitor MCGPR63V477M13X26-RH Multicomp
C15, C17 4.3 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B4R3CT500XT ATC
C16, C19 0.6-4.5 pF Tuning Capacitors 27271SL Johanson Components
C18 2.2 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B2R2JT500XT ATC
C20 20 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B200JT500XT ATC
L1 43 nH, 10 Turn Inductor B10TJLC Coilcraft
L2 2.5 nH, 1 Turn Inductor A01TKLC Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MRFE6VS25NR1 Freescale
PCB 0.030(, )r = 3.5 TL350 Arlon